PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4002085

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SEAPORT SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS, LLC	09/05/2002

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SOFTRICITY, INC.
Street Address:	332 CONGRESS STREET
City:	BOSTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02109

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10889811

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)739-2815

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: iprecordals@cpaglobal.com, vpanwar@cpaglobal.com **Correspondent Name:** CPA GLOBAL LTD

Correspondent Name: CPA GLOBAL LTD

Address Line 1: LIBERATION HOUSE

Address Line 2: CASTLE STREET

Address Line 4: ST HELIER, JERSEY JE1 1BL

NAME OF SUBMITTER: HEIDI WHITTINGHAM	
SIGNATURE: HMW/IPR/VP/Complex-SOFTRICITY/AG/1P/No4	
DATE SIGNED:	08/11/2016

Total Attachments: 5

source=ASN from Seaport Software Solutions to Softricity No4#page1.tif source=ASN from Seaport Software Solutions to Softricity No4#page2.tif source=ASN from Seaport Software Solutions to Softricity No4#page3.tif source=ASN from Seaport Software Solutions to Softricity No4#page4.tif source=ASN from Seaport Software Solutions to Softricity No4#page5.tif

PATENT 503955429 REEL: 039399 FRAME: 0677

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is bereby acknowledged, Seaport Software Solutions, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 319 A Street, Boston, MA 02210 ("ASSIGNOR"), hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patents and Patent Applications (as set forth in Schedule 1 hereto), any patent or reissues of any patent that may be granted thereon, and any extensions and applications which are continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, divisions, renewals or reissues of said Assigned Patents and Patent Applications to Softricity, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 332 Congress Street, Boston, MA 02210 ("ASSIGNEE") and its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR hereby further sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto ASSIGNEE ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions in the United States and each and every country foreign to the United States; and ASSIGNOR further conveys to ASSIGNEE all priority rights resulting from the Assigned Patents and Patent Applications, and all causes of action for infringement arising prior to and after the date of this Assignment.

At any time and from time to time after the date hereof, at ASSIGNEE's request and without further consideration, ASSIGNOR promptly shall execute and deliver, and shall cause its affiliates and employees to execute and deliver, such instruments of sale, transfer, conveyance, assignment and confirmation, and take such other action, as ASSIGNEE may reasonably request to more effectively transfer, convey and assign to ASSIGNEE, and to confirm ASSIGNEE's title to, all of the Assigned Patents and Patent Applications.

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank)

٠1

PATENT REEL: 013873 FRAME: 0057 PATENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has hereunto set its hand and seal on the date below.

ASSIGNOR:

SEAPORT SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS, LLC

Name:

Title:

Date:

te: <u>///2/0</u>

County of SAMSIZ

Commonwealth of MASS.

Then personally appeared the above named \(\frac{\kappa_{\infty} \cappa_{\infty} \cappa_{\infty} \cappa_{\infty} \text{of the ASSIGNOR, and acknowledged the foregoing act to be his or her free act and deed before me, this \(\frac{\appa_{\infty}}{\approx}\) day of November, 2002.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

Maryann McCaughey NOTARY PUBLIC Mycannistan exploses June 3, 2005

-2

BOSTON 1514332v3

PATENT REEL: 013873 FRAME: 0058

PATENT REEL: 039399 FRAME: 0679

DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE

The ASSIGNEE hereby agrees to this assignment of the listed patents and patent applications and registrations from the ASSIGNOR and applies for recording of this Assignment in the registers of the corresponding patent offices.

Witness my hand and seal this 4/4 day of November, 2002.

ASSIGNEE:

SOFTRICYTY, INC.

Name: VERIEN SHERMAN

Title: CO

Commonwealth of McSechself9

County of SCEENIK) **.

Then personally appeared the above named <u>Vernet Sizermer</u> of the ASSIGNEE and acknowledged the foregoing act to be his or her free act and deed, before me, this <u>'i ru</u> day of November, 2002.

My commission expires:

Lorf-Anne Jorgensen Notary Public My Commission Explised May 30, 2008

PATENT REEL: 013873 FRAME: 0059 PATENT

Schedule 1

Assigned Patents and Patent Applications

U.S. Patents:

issue date Patent No. Title

Method and apparatus for installation abstraction in a secure content delivery system

April 16, 2002 6,374,402

U.S. Patent Applications:

filing date Serial No.

Method and apparatus for secure content delivery over broadband access network

May 12, 1999 09/310,294

Method and apparatus for content protection in a secure content delivering system

09/310,229

May 12, 1999

Systems and methods for delivering content over a computer network

09/951,124

Sept. 12, 2001

Method and apparatus for installation abstraction in a secure content delivery system

(continuation of No. 6,374,402)

10/104,462

Mar. 22, 2002

Method and apparatus for on-demand distribution of content over broadband access networks

09/439.906

Nov. 12, 1999

Foreign Patent Applications:

Serial No. filing date Title

WO (PCT: Patent Cooperation Treaty):

Method and apparatus for secure content delivery over broadband access networks

PCT/US99/27113 Nov. 15, 1999

Systems and methods for delivering content over a computer network

PCT/US01/28452

Sep. 12, 2001

Australia:

Methods and apparatus for secure content delivery over broadband access networks

17272/00

Nov. 15, 1999

Canada:

Methods and apparatus for secure content delivery over broadband access networks

2351078

Nov. 15, 1999

4

PATENT REEL: 013873 FRAME: 0060

PATENT

HALE & DORR LLP

Japan:

Methods and apparatus for secure content delivery over broadband access networks

Nov. 15, 1999 2000-583224

EP (European Patent Office):

Methods and apparatus for secure content delivery over broadband access network 99960380.6 Nov. 15.

Nov. 15, 1999

5

RECORDED: 08/13/2003

RECORDED: 08/11/2016

FRAME: 0061